prcmm WPWDB Meeting Agenda

CAREER WORKS June 12, 2023 4:00 p.m.
WEST PIEDMONT REGION Zoom Meeting
Agenda
WelcomME/Call 10 OFAEr.....cuieeeeeeeirreeeeeneeseesrei ettt eer et es et eaesresae e ene Adam Wright, Chair

Roll Call (26 total, need 14 for quorum)

OAdam Wright Jim Daniel ORebecca Adock O Tora Terry
OIBlake Shumate OJohn Moody OORhonda Hodges O Tory Shepherd
OCorrie Bobe OJohn Parkinson OR J Weaver
ODavid Collins OJulie Brown OShannon Hair
ODebra Buchanan OLori Fox OSharon Barksdale
ODonna Higdon OMark Powers OStacey Wright
Jason Davis OMarsha Mendenhall OTeresa Fontaine
OJess Wade OOMike Minter OTim Clark
WEICOME GUESTS......ccceecreeraeeerireneraeestessereseesssesssssasessessassssesssesssessasessssssassssessnsessesss Adam Wright, Chair
Call for PUBLIC COMMENT.........c.oooieereciieece ettt et eer bbb ee b saesanees Adam Wright, Chair
Items for Approval:
e Minutes from March 20, 2023
Financial Report - Brandon Martin
e Finance Reports
e PY 23-24 Budget
Consent Agenda:
Old Business
New Business
Committee Reports
®  BUSINESS ENZAgEMENT.....ccceiiiiie ettt e et e Rhonda Hodges
®  QUAIITY ASSUIANCE...uicvieitecreceeirerteettereeee et et ee s eerae e e eresbesreennseraessens Teresa Fontaine
o Special POPUIGtioNS.......cuiiee ettt e Jason Davis

©  YOUEN COUNCI..eitiiiiitiieieeeeeee ettt te et eee et ae e seaaeteeeeaeeeesareaessasnnens

Blake Shumate



Updates:

o Performance UpPdate........ievieieciieire et st crreseeeraes s Kim Turner
®  CEO UPAtB..uuieieieireceeceerectieeeeecte ettt ste s ees s e e e b sresnes Tyler Freeland
o Board Chair Update.....c ettt s Adam Wright

Save the Date: The next meeting is scheduled for September 18,
2023 at 4:00 P.M.

Adjourn



West Piedmont Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes
March 20, 2023
Virtual Zoom Meeting

Present: Adam Wright, Blake Shumate, David Collins, Jim Daniel, John Moody, Julie Brown, Lori
Fox, Mark Powers, Marsha Mendenhall, Rebecca Adcock, Rhonda Hodges, RJ Weaver, Sharon
Barksdale, Stacey Wright, Teresa Fontaine, Tora Terry

Guests Present: Kim Turner (Ross), Natalie Hodge (Ross), Brandon Martin (Mallard & Mallard),
Kim Mclvor (VEC)

Staff Present: Tyler Freeland (CEOQ), Jael Rosas, Lavinia Wingfield, Robbie Knight

WPWDB Chair, Adam Wright, called the Zoom meeting to order. Roll was called and quorum was
established with 16 in attendance. Mr. Wright proceed to review the minutes from December 12, 2022.
Ms. Fontaine made a motion to approve the minutes as presented; Mr. Powers seconded; the motion
passed unanimously. Ms. Turner, with Ross, gave the Performance Update. Adult enrollments are at
131% of the program year goal. DW enrollment is at 29%; Youth at 58% but a boost is expected as the
Danville GCE program will launch soon. The TANF grant enrollments are at 130% of the program year
goal. Ms. Turner shared that 63 NCRC assessments have been administered.

Mr. Martin with Mallard and Mallard presented the financial snapshot. He presented the summary
sheets by funding stream to the Board. Mr. Martin shared that Ross operational spending was on track
at 54%, training was at 35%. Mr. Martin then reviewed the 990 form and explained this form was
prepared annually for tax purposes. Mr. Martin stated the WPWDB is in fiscal standing with no red flags
at this time. Ms. Wright made a motion to approve the financial reports and the 990 form; Ms.
Barksdale seconded; the motion passed unanimously. Committee Reports: Business Engagement - No
report. Quality Assurance - No report. Special Populations - No report. Youth - Mr. Shumate shared that
the committee toured P&HCC and was planning a tour at DCC.

Mr. Freeland gave his CEO update to the Board. Center traffic and enrollments are at a record level.
The Martinsville Center participated in Fast Track, the local trade show. With the help of Center
Manager, Ed Preston, we were able to reach many employers and potential participants. The team is
currently awaiting the result of a $1,500,000 YouthBuild Grant application. There are currently 65
people enrolled in the TANF grant, we have been awarded another year of the grant with increased
funding. The Harvest GCE grant is in its 4th year with its 11th cohort. Thanks to funding from the City of
Danville, there will be a Danville GCE program beginning in April. Mr. Freeland also shared that the new
budget would be available for review at the next meeting. Mr. Wright thanked Mr. Freeland for his
report and reminded the Board of the next meeting date, June 12th.

Ms. Wright moved to adjourn the meeting; Ms. Adcock seconded. The meeting adjourned.



West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board

April 2023
Supplemental Reports
Pages1-15
WIB Apr 2023 Snapshot.......c.ccvivniirininnnic e Pg.1
WIB Apr Summary Sheet by Funding Stream................ Pg. 2-6

Ross Budget vs. Actual Training PY22-23 Worksheet....Pg. 7-8
Ross Training Summary as of 4/30/23.......cccccvncicnnnnn Pg.9-11
Ross Operational vs. Training Spending Worksheet......Pg. 12
Adult/DW Training (40% Requirement) Worksheet......Pg. 13
Youth WEX (20% Requirement) Worksheet.................... Pg. 14
Carryover Projection as of 4/30/2023 thru 6/30/23......Pg. 15
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West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board
Training Summary as of 04/30/23

D-PC Adult
D-PC DW
D-PC YOS
D-PCYIS
M-HC Adult
M-HC DW
M-HC YOS
M-HCYIS
Pat Adult
Pat DW
Pat YOS
Pat YIS
Total

D-PC Adult

112000 - Case Manager Salaries

211200 - FICA Case Manager

830000 - Training Services

832500 - Contractual Training Services
833000 - Transitional Jobs

840000 - Supportive Services

850000 - OJT Training

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
904000 - Incum_bent Worker Training
Total

D-PC DW

112000 - Case Manager Salaries

211200 - FICA Case Manager

830000 - Training Services

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

850000 * OJT Training

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

D-PC YOS

820500 - Work Experience/internships
830000 - Training Services

830500 - Occupational Skills Training
831000 - Incentives/Stipends

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

YTD
PY 22-23 Budget Reimbursement Balance

174,137.40 125,209.79 48,927.61
68,961.61 27,487.17 41,474.44
63,416.13 9,062.99 54,353.14
21,138.60 4,477.00 16,661.60
110,814.71 72,918.35 37,896.36
43,884.60 17,749.73 26,134.87
40,355.56 29,204.70 11,150.86
13,451.84 - 13,451.84
31,661.75 27,244.29 4,417.46
12,538.45 4,146.34 8,392.11
11,531.14 1,090.85 10,440.29
3,843.38 - 3,843.38
595,735.17 318,591.21 277,143.96
41,721.63 16,664.49 25,057.14
7,524.00 4,849.79 .2,674.21
116,202.19 67,685.00 48,617.19
578.87 - 578.87
0.00 9,245.50 (9,245.50)
1,202.19 20,215.01 (19,012.82)
6,446.99 - 6,446.99
461.53 - 461.53
0.00 6,550.00 (6,550.00)
174,137.40 125,209.79 48,927 .61
15,888.38 16,463.28 (574.90)
3,616.11 4,794.29 {1,178.18)
46,016.39 4,900.00 41,116.39
220.23 - 229.23
475.71 1,329.60 (853.89)
2,553.01 - 2,553.01
182.78 - 182.78
68,961.61 27,487.17 41,474.44
25,857.81 8,466.00 17,391.81
27,896.62 500.00 27,396.62
7,397.69 - 7,397.69
1,125.00 - 1,125.00
293.93 - 293.93
610.73 96.99 513.74
234.35 - 234.35
63,416.13 9,062.99 54,353.14



D-PC YIS

820500 -
830000 -
830500 -
831000 -
832500 -
840000 -
901000 -

Total

Work Experiencelfinternships
Training Services

Qccupational Skills Training
Incentives/Stipends
C;ntractual Training Services
Supportive Services
Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests

M-HC Adult

112000 -
211200 -
830000 -
832500 -

833000

850000
901000
Total

Case Manager Salaries
FICA Case Manager
Training Services

Contractual Training Services

- Transitional Jobs
840000 -
- OJT Training

- Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests

Supportive Services

M-HC DW

112000 -
211200 -
830000 -
832500 -

833000

Total

Case Manager Salaries
FICA Case Manager
Training Services

Contractual Training Services

- Transitional Jobs
840000 -
850000 -
901000 -

Supportive Services
OJT Training
Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests

M-HC YOS

820500 -
830000 -
830500 -
831000 -
832500 -
‘840000 -
901000 -

Total

Work Experiencel/lnternships
Training Services

Occdpational Skitls Training
Incentives/Stipends
Contractual Training Services
Supportive Services
Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests

M-HC YIS

820500 -
830000 -
830500 -
831000 -
832500 -
840000 -
901000 -

Total

Work Experienceflnternships
Training Services

Occupational Skills Training
Incentives/Stipends
Contractual Training Services
Supportive Services
Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests

5,896.60 4,477.00 1,419.60
12,022.54 - 12,022.54
2,464.56 - 2,464.56
375.00 - 375.00
98.39 98.39
203.39 - 203.39
78.12 - 78.12
21,138.60 4,477.00 16,661.60
24,757.50 8,989.45 15,768.05
6,580.63 2,638.53 3,942.10
71,452.88 21,475.17 49,977.71
289.43 - 289.43
0.00 18,565.50 (18,565.50)
1,201.98 7,845.84 (6,643.86)
6,303.99 13,403.86 (7,099.87)
228.30 - 228,30
110,814.71 72,918.35 37,896.36
10,110.72 8,790.62 1,320.10
2,301.16 2,580.02 (278.86)
28,096.64 3,267.00 24,829.64
114.62 - 114.62
- 3,036.00 (3,036.00)
475.04 76.09 398.95
2,696.01 - 2,696.01
90.41 - 90.41
43,884.60 17,749.73 26,134.87
22,285.44 27,285.75 (5,000.31)
9,554.26 9,554.26
6,365.85 6,365.85
1,275.00 280.00 995.00
147.51 147.51
610.18 1,638.95 (1,028.77)
117.32 117.32
40,355.56 29,204.70 11,150.86
4,705.81 - 4,705.81
7,144.09 - 7,144.09
886.28 - 886.28
425.00 - 425.00
48.99 B 48.99
203.03 - 203.03
38.64 - 38.64
13,451.84 - 13,451.84
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Pat Adult

112000 - Case Manager Salaries

211200 - FICA Case Manager

830000 - Training Services

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

850000 - OJT Training

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

Pat DW

112000 - Case Manager Salaries

211200 - FICA Case Manager

830000  Training Services

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

850000 - OJT Training

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

Pat YOS

820500 - Work Experiencel/lnternships
830000 - Training Services

830500 - Occupational Skills Training
831000 - Incentives/Stipends

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

Pat YIS

820500 - Work Experiencelintemships
830000 - Training Services

830500 - Occupational Skills Training
831000 - Incentives/Stipends

832500 - Contractual Training Services
840000 - Supportive Services

901000 - Assessments, Lic. & Cert. Tests
Total

7,264.48 18,169.22 (10,904.74)
1,689.27 5,275.36 (3,586.09)
15,657.27 - 15,857.27
144.72 - 144.72
539.24 1,740.09 (1,200.85)
6,305.99 2,059.62 4,246.37
60.78 - 60.78
31,661.75 27,244.29 4,417 46
2,888.78 3,194.10 (305.32)
657.47 952.24 (294.77)
6,001.17 - 6.001.17
57.31 - 57.31
213 .64 - 21364
2,696.01 - 2,696.01
24.07 - 24,07
12,538.45 414634 8,392.11
8,596.74 583.00 8,013.74
473.45 - 473.45
1,707.03 - 1,707.03
375.00 - 375.00
73.48 - 73.48
27458 507.85 (233.27)
30.86 - 30.86
11,531.14 1,090.85 10,440.29
928.58 - 928.58
1,428.82 - 1,428.82
1,234.82 - 1,234.82
125.00 - 125.00
24.49 - 24.49
91.38 - 91.38
10.29 - 10.29
3,843.38 - 3,843.38
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Ross
WIOA Spending FYE 6/30/23
as of April 30, 2023

Operational Spending
Operational Annual Budget
% Spent

Ideal (10 months out of 12)

Training Spending

Training Annual Budget

% Spent

ldeal (10 months out of 12)

Operational vs. Training

552,133.70

704,264.83
78.40%
83.33%

318,591.21

595,735.17
53.48%
83.33%

12
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West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board
Program Year 2022

Youth WEX (20% Training Requirement)

Youth Combined

Total NOO (minus 10% Admin) 614,941.20
WEX Requirement (20%) 122,988.24
WEX Spent as of 4/30/23 (77,052.80)
WEX needed to spend 45,935.44
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West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board
Carryover Projection as of 4/30/23 thru 6/30/23

Dislocated Worker

Other Oper. Bal. as of 4/30/23

Monthly Sal/Ben 3,100.00
Monthly Other Oper. 1,800.00
Monthly Rent/Shared Costs 2,740.00

Balance as of 6/30/23

Adult

Other Oper. Bal. as of 4/30/23

Monthly Sal/Ben 4,250.00
Monthly Other Oper. 11,550.00
Monthly Rent/Shared Costs 12,875.00

Balance as of 6/30/23

Youth Out of School/Youth In School

Other Oper. Bal. as of 4/30/23

Monthly Sal/Ben 16,785.00
Monthly Other Oper. 23,050.00
Monthly Rent/Shared Costs 20,110.00

Balance as of 6/30/23

Total

51,572.44
(6,200.00)
(3,600.00)

5,480.00

47,252.44

43,985.35
(8,500.00)
(23,100.00)
© 25,750.00

38,135.35

138,153.92
(33,570.00)
(46,100.00)
40,220.00

98,703.92

184,091.71
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West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board

Stmt of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets (Regulatory Body Basis)
As of April 30, 2023

Apr 30, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Pitts. Co. (Danville GCE) 92,191.32
Pitts. Co. (Harvest) 60,085.17
Pitts. Co. (Project Imagine) 1,981.00
Pitts. Co. (Summer Youth-Dan) 8,972.01
Pitts. Co. (Summer Youth-Pitt) 2,545.48
Pitts. Co. (Unrestricted) 29,333.35
Stifel Nicolaus
Cash 141.01
Mutual Funds
Cost 101,542.72
FMV Adjustment -6,928.80
Total Mutual Funds 94,613.92
Total Stifel Nicolaus 94,754.93
Total Checking/Savings 289,863.26
Accounts Receivable
A/R-Career NDWG 3,237.21
A/R-Rent & Shared Costs
CRP-Martinsville 1,086.72
DARS-Danville 5,111.49
DARS-Martinsville 957.06
DCC-Danville 173.17
DOE-Martinsville -47.56
DPS-Danville -42.36
DSS-Danville 1,241.87
DSS-Martinsville 465.86
Goodwill-Martinsville -17.68
PCCA-Danville 7,193.36
PHCC-Martinsville 1,863.07
SAAA-Danville 45.37
STEP-Martinsville 64.93
VEC-Danville 6,232.42
VEC-Martinsville 11,108.92
Total A/R-Rent & Shared Costs 35,436.64
A/R-Workforce innov. Grant 5,925.29
A/R - TANF Grant 26,063.04
AIR - VCCS PY 22 289,251.06
Grant Rec.-Career NDWG 75,709.96
Grant Rec.-HRSA Grant 65,710.73
Grant Rec.-RSVP 11,724.00
Grant Rec.-TANF Grant 29,951.16
Grant Rec.-Workforce Innov. Gra 183,900.54
Grant Receivable 2022/2023 517,629.94
Total Accounts Receivable 1,244,539.57
Total Current Assets m
TOTAL ASSETS 71,534,402.83
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Def. Rev.-Career NDWG 78,947.17
Def. Rev.-Danville GCE 92,191.32
Def. Rev.-Harvest Foundation 60,085.17
Def. Rev.-HRSA Grant 65,710.73

These financial statements have not been subjected to a compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.
These financial statements omit substantially all disclosures required by the Regulatory Body Basis framework. 1



West Piedmont Workforce Investment Board

Stmt of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets (Regulatory Body Basis)
As of April 30, 2023

Apr 30, 23 -

Def. Rev.-Project Imagine 1,981.00
Def. Rev.-RSVP Grant 11,724.00
Def. Rev.-Summer Youth (Dan.) 8,972.01
Def. Rev.-Summer Youth (Pitts.) 2,545.48
Def. Rev.-Workforce Innovation 189,825.83
Def. Rev. - TANF Grant 56,014.20
Deferred Revenue 22-23
Def. Rev.-Admin 22-23 46,466.63
Def. Rev.-Aduit 22-23
D-PC 102,405.83
D-PC One Stop 5,148.11
M-HC 58,844.39
M-HC One Stop -1,380.93
Other Operational 43,985.35
Pat. Co. 14,615.06
Pat. Co. One Stop 2,273.68
PY 23-24 90,962.44
Total Def. Rev.-Adult 22-23 316,853.93
Def. Rev.-DW 22-23
D-PC 56,376.26
D-PC One Stop - 2,340.06
M-HC 26,425.52
M-HC One Stop 45.11
Other Operational 51,572.44
Pat. Co. 14,015.23
Pat. Co. One Stop 1,114.56
PY 23-24 41,901.76
Total Def. Rev.-DW 22-23 193,790.94
Def. Rev.-YIS 22-23
D-PC 41,073.48
D-PC One Stop 1,628.48
M-HC 26,592.91
M-HC One Stop 590.49
Other Operational 119,689.75
Pat. Co. 9,414.17
Pat. Co. One Stop 421.33

Total Def. Rev.-YIS 22-23 199,410.61
Def. Rev.-YOS 22-23

D-PC 59,213.93

D-PC One Stop 4,194.84

M-HC -20,750.01

M-HC One Stop 672.59

Other Operational 18,464.17

Pat. Co. 22,717.62

Pat. Co. One Stop 1,282.39

Total Def. Rev.-YOS 22-23 85,795.53

Total Deferred Revenue 22-23 842,317.64

Total Other Current Liabilities 1,410,314.55

Total Current Liabilities 1,410,314.55

Total Liabilities 1,410,314.55
Equity

32000 - Unrestricted Net Assets - 117,581.14

Net Income 6,507.14

Total Equity 124,088.28

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,534,402.83

These financial statements have not been subjected to a compilation engagement, and no assurance is provided on them.
These financial statements omit substantially alt disclosures required by the Regulatory Body Basis framework. 2
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